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6. From 15 April 2015 to 31July 2015, namely during the 2015-2016

performance cycle, the Applicant worked under the supervision of the Chief,
Millennium Development Goals Section (iMDGS0), DESIB, who was the
Applicantés First Reporting Officer (iFROO0), and of the Chief, DESIB, who was
the Applicantds Second Reporting Officer (iSRO0), on a three and half

monthsb temporary assignment at the P-4 level.

7. From August 2015 to 31 October 2015, the Applicant went on another P-4
level three-month assignment with the Methodology, Education and Training
Section, TESPRDD, DESIB, under the supervision of a Human Rights Officer.

8. The Applicant was on official mission in Guinea from November to
1 December 2015.

9. On 29 May 2015, the Applicant wrote an email to the Chief, Human
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12. On 20 July 2016, the Applicant filed a complaint of harassment and abuse of
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application of the performance management framework envisioned in
ST/AI/2010/5.

The press release

21. In 2015 and 2016, the Applicant made requests for protection from retaliation
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to the Chinese government. The article also mentioned that the Applicant had
suffered from retaliation at OHCHR. A similar article was also published on the

same day on the website of the Government Accountability Project (1\GAPO).

26. On 2 February 2017, OHCHR published a press release concerning the

practice of providing names of human rights defenders to the Chinese delegation.

27. On 20 February 2017, the Applicant formally requested correction of the
press release, inter alia, in light of the alleged impact on her professional situation

and chances of promotion.

Procedural background

28. On 4 March 2017, the Applicant requested management evaluation of the

decision to close her harassment complaint and to issue the press release.

29.
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d.  The Panel failed to take into consideration a significant number of

allegations that the Applicant made in her complaint, including:

i The cancellation, by her SRO, of a temporary post against which
she had been selected as soon as her name was associated with the post.
Despite the fact that one Panel member found that it was an element to

investigate, the key witnesses were not interviewed on that issue;

ii.  The reliance of her FRO on informal negative feedback from the

Human Rights Council Branch in a recruitment process;

iii.  Her deprivation of functions, by her FRO, to reassign them to a
colleague and allow this colleague to apply for the post the Applicant

was encumbering;

iv. Her FROGs failure to address her complaint of being excluded

from meetings;

v.  The retroactive change of her reporting lines through the addition

of a P-4 staff member as her first reporting officer;

Vi.
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xii. The inappropriate request from the former Chief, Human

Resources, OHCHR, to the Applicantis former supervisors in DES
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Press release

J. The press release paints the Applicant as repeatedly making false
allegations against various managers. It also falsely states that the Applicant
has never faced reprisals, whilst OHCHR knew that the Applicantis
application for protection against retaliation had been reopened by the Ethics
Office;

k. This statement constitutes defamation, discloses confidential
information about past and ongoing investigations initiated by the Applicant

and constitutes an attempt to influence ongoing reviews by the Ethics Office;

I It violates staff regulation 1.2(f) and (g), para. 36 of the Standards of
Conduct for the International Civil Service. It also violates the Organizationds
duty of confidentiality with respect to the Applicantds complaint of
harassment, request for protection and report of outside activity and conflict
of interest to OIOS under secs. 3 and 5.2 of ST/SGB/2008/5 and sec. 10.1 of
ST/AI/2017/1 (Unsatisfactory conduct, investigations and the disciplinary
process);

The Respondentos principal contentions are:
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c.  All the Applicantos allegations were investigated;

d.  Only one of the Applicantis allegations, namely the one related to the
process for her performance appraisal, was found to be partially corroborated.

Her other allegations were found to be unsubstantiated;

e.  The Panel did not exceed its authority in characterising the facts as this

determination is not binding; and

f. Upon receipt of the investigation report, the High Commissioner
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78. According to the evidence on file it is neither possible to establish a causal
link nor to assess the impact of that part of the press release in the employment
status of the Applicant, which is a condition sine qua non of judicial review of any

administrative decision.

79. Besides, even though the Applicant claims to be a whistle-blower, this
qualification was not confirmed by the Ethics Office at the time the press release

was issued.

80. Consequently, the Tribunal will only assess the impact of the last paragraph
of the press release in the Applicantés employment status, namely if it breached
confidentiality of the investigations related to the Applicantds complaints and

whether it was defamatory towards her.

Impact of the press release in the Applicantés terms of employment

Defamation and right to privacy

81. The Tribunal concurs with the Applicant in relation to the Organizationds duty
of care towards its employees, as a general principle applicable to international

organizations and recognised by the jurisprudence.

82. Indeed, inthe UN legal system, there is well established case law that imposes
on the Organizationgs structure a duty of care, respect and preservation of staff

membersd reputation and character.

83. Concomitantly, staff regulations 1.2 a) and 1.2 f) can be interpreted as an

emanation of this general legal principle and are applicable to the case at hand.

84. General principles of protection of privacy rights and a staff memberos
reputation are part of the internal normative setting and need to be taken into
account. However, this protective framework does not exempt applicants from
meeting their burden of proof in the context of judicial proceedings in respect to the

Organizationgs alleged wrongdoing.

85. As aconsequence, the Tribunal recalls that the Applicant bears the burden of

alleging and demonstrating that:
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C. The accusation of adverse actions related to selection matters to not be

corroborated by subject or witness statements; and

d.  The accusation of adverse actions related to performance evaluation

procedures to be corroborated by subject and witness statements.

110. The Applicant, her FRO and her SRO were informed on 5 January 2017, by
memorandum dated 30 December 2016, that the High Commissioner had decided

to close the Applicantds complaint of harassment. The Applicant was also informed:

a.  Of the outcome of the investigation and provided with a summary of
the findings of the report; and

b.  Ofthe fimanagerial actions aimed at reminding the implicated managers
to ensure the proper and timely application of the performance management
framework envisioned in ST/AI/2010/50 (Performance Management and

Development System).

111. The memorandum reminded the Applicantés FRO and SRO of their duty to
ensure the proper and timely application of the performance management
framework envisioned in ST/AI/2010/5.

112. The above sequence of events clearly shows that, by the time the press release
was issued (2 February 2017) the investigation findings were no longer confidential
as the investigation report had been finalized on 16 December 2016 and the findings
had been disclosed to the Applicant, her FRO and SRO on 5 January 2017.

113. The Tribunal agrees with the Respondent in relation to the accuracy of the
press release but only insofar as the Applicantés allegations under ST/SGB/2008/5,

involving harassment and abuse of authority, were found to be unsubstantiated.

114.
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framework envisioned in ST/AI/2010/5.0 Only in this regard there is, indeed, a lack

of accuracy in the content of the press release.

115. The Applicant recalls that ST/AI/292 (Filing of adverse material in personnel
records) imposes a prohibition to file adverse material into a staff memberds
personal files; she submits that, consequently, this prohibition also applies to the

issuance of a press release from which negative inferences
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121. The Tribunal is of the view that, bearing in mind the overall circumstances of
the case, the Applicant also shares some degree of responsibility in the publicity

that surrounded her complaints and her name.

122. Although there is an inconsistency in the press release, it does not appear to
be of sufficient gravity as it needs to be understood as a response from the
Organization to minimize the damage made to its image and operations, caused by
the disclosure of its internal affairs which were being dealt with through its own

internal procedures.

123. The Tribunal will now turn into the analysis of the Applicantis arguments on

the alleged failures of the investigation report.

The investigation report

124. The Applicant contests the way in which her complaints for harassment and
abuse of authority, made under ST/SGB/2008/5, were handled by the Panel and

requests the remand of the case for a de novo investigation of those complaints.

125. While exercising judicial review over internal investigations, the Tribunal is
bound to address whether the staff member was granted due process rights, whether
the investigators have acted in an independent and impartial manner by taking into
account all the circumstances of the case, whether all relevant factors were taken

into consideration or if any irrelevant matters were addressed.

126. In Nwuke 2010-UNAT-099 the Appeals Tribunal confirmed that the UNDT

fican also determine the legality of the conduct of the investigat
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65.  The grounds of review falling under the rubric of legality
include: i) lack of or exceeding authority; ii) improper delegation of
authority; iii) unlawful dictation or referral; iv) discretion distorting
or jurisdictional errors of law or fact; v) ulterior motive; vi) mala
fides; vii) failure to take account of relevant considerations;
viii) reliance on irrelevant considerations; xi) unlawful fettering of
discretion; and x) arbitrary and capricious decision-making.

66. Review on the grounds of reasonableness examines the
substantive rationality of a decision and occasionally may involve
consideration of the merits of the decision and can thus look like an
appeal. However, a review on grounds of reasonableness, unlike an
appeal, does not ask whether the decision is right or wrong. It asks
whether the decision is one which a reasonable person might have
reached.0

127. The Tribunal will restrict the scope of its judicial review of the investigation
to the issues defined in para. 23 of its Order No. 82 (2020/GVA) on the basis of the

Applicantds submission, namely:
i The alleged conflict of interest of one of the Panel members;

ii.  The alleged lack of her consideration for and manipulation of the

recruitment process for Vacancy 40485;

iii.  ldentification of the documents allegedly presented by witnesses
that were not attached to the investigation report and their relevance for

the investigation; and
iv. The alleged failure to ask relevant questions to witnesses.

Alleged conflict of interest of a Panel member

128. The Applicant claims that one of the Panel members, namely the Chief ME,
had a conflict of interest as the Chief of the Division where he worked, namely the
Director, Division of Conference Management, UNOG, was the spouse of the
former Chief, Human Resources, OHCHR.

129. The Applicant claims that the former Chief, Human Resources, OHCHR, was

involved in this case and, to some extent, subject of the investigation. She also
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148. Consequently, the Tribunal finds the allegation of conflict of interest against

one of the Panel members is not supported by the available evidence.

The alleged lack of the Applicantds consideration for and manipulation of the
recruitment process for Vacancy 40485

149.
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156. In the current case, the Applicant argues that another staff member was
already performing the functions of the vacant post so that she could be eligible for

it in detriment of other candidates.

157. However, in his interview before the Panel, the Applicantés SRO clarified that
fithere are no hard lines between what [are] the Rights Up Front tasks and the rest
of the Portfolioo.

158. During the Panelbs investigation report another staff member and colleague
of the Applicant even mentioned that fishe was being bullied by the Applicanto
because she (the Applicant) believed that she had applied for the VA 40485 and, as

a consequence, was fitrying to undermine her role and qualifications.o

159. Moreover, the Tribunal recalls that the Panel found the Applicantds allegation

not corroborated by the evidence (see para. 109 above).

160. Consequently, the Tribunal finds that the Applicantds allegations in relation
to the alleged failures to investigate the fimanipulation of the recruitment process

for the 40485 posto are not supported by the evidence on file.

Lack of consideration of relevant documents

161. The Applicant takes issue with the fact that the Panel did not take relevant

documents into consideration and failed to present them to witnesses.

162. It is incumbent on the Applicant to clearly allege and identify what those
documents were and what their relevance to the case was. The Applicant, however,

did not do so before the Tribunal.

163. The Tribunal recalls that it cannot decide on a case based solely on general
arguments and without a clear identification of the documents allowing for a critical
assessment of their relevance. Consequently, the burden of proof that impinges on

the Applicant is not satisfied and the allegation cannot be entertained.

Failure to hear additional witnesses and ask them relevant guestions

164. The Applicant takes issue with the fact that the Panel members failed to make

relevant questions to witnesses who were not called to testify and also claims that
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174. Moreover, there is also evidence available to the Tribunal, in this case and in

Case No. UNDT/GVA/2018/099 (Reilly), showing she has been on certified sick

leave for a significant period.

175. These elements demonstrate that the Applicant has suffered, at least between
2015 and 2017, from stress and anxiety due to the situation she faced in her work
environment as a consequence of the way in which her complaint for harassment

was handled and the inaccuracies in the press release.

176. Consequently, the Tribunals finds adequate to grant her USD3,000.

Conclusion

177. In view of the foregoing, the Tribunal DECIDES:

a.  The Application is partially granted, and the case is remanded back to
the Panel for the sole purpose of interviewing the former Chief, Human
Resources, OHCHR. The same fact-finding panel shall add to its report, if
necessary, the new findings of the case following the interview (see para. 172

above);

b.  The Tribunal grants the Applicant compensation for moral damages in
the amount of USD3,000 which shall bear interest at the United Stati thecb))l pcikihioblCpc2hiiikb:
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Entered in the Register on this 30" day of July 2021
(Signed)
Ren® M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva
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